
 

Broadband Forum Liaison To: 

OneM2M Liaison Officers <oneM2M_liaison@list.oneM2M.org> 

From: 

Lincoln Lavoie, Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair   <lylavoie@iol.unh.edu>  

Liaison Communicated By: Jason Walls, Broadband Forum Broadband User Services Work Area 
Co-Director <jason@qacafe.com> 

Date: June 14, 2018  

Subject: Follow up with oneM2M on the release of the User Services Platform 
 

We're writing to inform you that the Broadband Forum has recently launched version 1.0 of its User 

Services Platform (USP), published as TR-369, which be found at 

http://usp.technology/specification. This work represents an evolution of TR-069 (CWMP) that is 

flexible, scalable, secure, and applicable to a vast number of use cases both legacy and new. This 

includes more advanced Wi-Fi management and control scenarios, smart hubs and IoT, and more. 

Our work continues with certification and interoperability test plans, and soliciting organizations that 

have been diligently working on building standardized IoT service objects to gather data to 

incorporate into the USP data models. We are planning plugfest activities in Q3 of 2018. 

We had a joint call with oneM2M on USP earlier this year. oneM2M TS-0006 currently references 

TR-069 for management, and we would like oneM2M to consider updating this by including the new 

protocol as well. We'd be happy to provide more information, and will be hosting additional 

information sessions and webinars in the future. Please reach out to us with any questions or 

feedback you may have. 

Sincerely, 

 
Lincoln Lavoie, 
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair 

CC: 
Liaisons at BBF <liaisons@broadband-forum.org> 
Lincoln Lavoie, Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair   <lylavoie@iol.unh.edu>  
Robin Mersh, Broadband Forum CEO <rmersh@broadband-forum.org> 
April Nowicki, Broadband Forum Member Support Manager <anowicki@broadband-forum.org> 
Jason Walls, BBF Broadband User Services Work Area Co-Director <jason@qacafe.com> 
John Blackford, BBF Broadband User Services Work Area Co-Director <john.blackford@arris.com> 

Dates of Upcoming Broadband Forum Meetings 

https://www.broadband-forum.org/what-s-happening/meetings-events-webinars/upcoming-bbf-
meetings 
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